The Company generally does not hedge the foreign currency exposure of its subsidiaries transacting business in currencies other than their functional
currency (transaction exposure). However, the Company has entered into cross currency swaps to manage exposure to specific currencies. The majority of the
Company’s foreign currency transactions are denominated in Australian dollars, British pounds, Canadian dollars, Euros, Japanese yen, Korean won, and the
South African rand.

The maximum amount of assets held in a specific currency (with the exception of the U.S. dollar) is measured relative to risk targets and is
monitored regularly.

75

Table of Contents

The Company does not hedge the income statement risk associated with translating foreign currencies. The foreign exchange risk sensitivity of the
Company’s consolidated pre-tax income is assessed using hypothetical test scenarios. Actual results may differ from the results noted below particularly due
to assumptions utilized or if events occur that were not included in the methodology. For more information on this risk, see “Item 1A - Risk Factors - Risks
Related to Our Business.” The following tables summarize the results of this analysis on the Company’s reported pre-tax income as of the dates indicated
(dollars in thousands):

Foreign exchange daily average rate for the year ended December 31, 2015

US dollar to foreign currencies  -10%  -5%  0  5%  10%

Income before income taxes  $ 701,000  $ 722,898  $ 744,795  $ 766,692  $ 788,590

% change of income before income taxes from base  (5.9)%  (2.9)%  —%  2.9%  5.9%

$ change of income before income taxes from base  $ (43,795)  $ (21,897)  $ —  $ 21,897  $ 43,795

Foreign exchange daily average rate for the year ended December 31, 2014

US dollar to foreign currencies  -10%  -5%  0  5%  10%

Income before income taxes  $ 957,830  $ 983,182  $ 1,008,533  $ 1,033,884  $ 1,059,236

% change of income before income taxes from base  (5.0)%  (2.5)%  —%  2.5%  5.0%

$ change of income before income taxes from base  $ (50,703)  $ (25,351)  $ —  $ 25,351  $ 50,703

Inflation Risk

The primary direct effect on the Company of inflation is the increase in operating expenses. A large portion of the Company’s operating expenses
consists of salaries, which are subject to wage increases at least partly affected by the rate of inflation. The rate of inflation also has an indirect effect on the
Company. To the extent that a government’s policies to control the level of inflation result in changes in interest rates, the Company’s investment income is
affected.

The Company reinsures annuities with benefits indexed to the cost of living. These benefits are hedged with a combination of CPI swaps and

[…]

acquisition did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements, and as a result no proforma disclosures have been presented.

In October 2015, the Company completed the acquisition of the life insurance portfolio of PGGM Levensverzekeringen, N.V. (“PGGM”), a Netherlands-
based cooperative. This transaction supports the Company's objective to capitalize on the realignment of the financial services industry and provide closed-
block solutions in the European market. Total assets acquired were $404.4 million, primarily consisting of $395.6 million of investments, and total liabilities
assumed were $394.1 million. There is no goodwill, including tax deductible goodwill, associated with the acquisition. The acquisition is reflected in the
Company’s Europe, Middle East and Africa traditional and non-traditional segments. This acquisition did not have a material impact on the Company's
consolidated financial statements, and as a result no proforma disclosures have been presented.

Note 4  INVESTMENTS

Fixed Maturity and Equity Securities Available-for-Sale

The following tables provide information relating to investments in fixed maturity and equity securities by sector as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 (dollars
in thousands):

December 31, 2015:

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value  % of Total

Other-than-
temporary

impairments
in AOCI

Available-for-sale:
Corporate securities  $ 17,575,507  $ 599,718  $ 467,069  $ 17,708,156  59.7%  $ —
Canadian and Canadian provincial
governments  2,469,009  1,110,282  2,532  3,576,759  12.1  —
Residential mortgage-backed securities  1,277,998  45,152  11,673  1,311,477  4.4  (300)
Asset-backed securities  1,219,000  12,052  18,376  1,212,676  4.1  354
Commercial mortgage-backed securities  1,456,848  37,407  11,168  1,483,087  5.0  (1,609)
U.S. government and agencies  1,423,791  15,586  57,718  1,381,659  4.7  —
State and political subdivisions  480,067  40,014  9,067  511,014  1.7  —
Other foreign government, supranational
and foreign government-sponsored
enterprises  2,420,757  78,964  41,644  2,458,077  8.3  —

Total fixed maturity securities  $ 28,322,977  $ 1,939,175  $ 619,247  $ 29,642,905  100.0%  $ (1,555)
Non-redeemable preferred stock  $ 85,645  $ 7,837  $ 5,962  $ 87,520  69.5%
Other equity securities  40,584  —  2,242  38,342  30.5

Total equity securities  $ 126,229  $ 7,837  $ 8,204  $ 125,862  100.0%

98

Table of Contents

December 31, 2014:

Amortized
Cost

Unrealized
Gains

Unrealized
Losses

Estimated
Fair Value  % of Total

Other-than-
temporary

impairments
in AOCI

Available-for-sale:
Corporate securities  $ 14,010,604  $ 965,523  $ 90,544  $ 14,885,583  58.4%  $ —
Canadian and Canadian provincial
governments  2,668,852  1,196,420  7  3,865,265  15.2  —
Residential mortgage-backed securities  991,867  52,640  6,611  1,037,896  4.1  (300)
Asset-backed securities  1,059,660  20,301  10,375  1,069,586  4.2  354
Commercial mortgage-backed securities  1,453,657  87,593  8,659  1,532,591  6.0  (1,609)
U.S. government and agencies  501,352  25,014  515  525,851  2.0  —
State and political subdivisions  378,457  51,117  3,498  426,076  1.7  —
Other foreign government, supranational and
foreign government-sponsored enterprises  2,041,148  110,065  13,089  2,138,124  8.4  —

Total fixed maturity securities  $ 23,105,597  $ 2,508,673  $ 133,298  $ 25,480,972  100.0%  $ (1,555)
Non-redeemable preferred stock  $ 93,540  $ 7,350  $ 1,527  $ 99,363  78.3%
Other equity securities  26,994  597  94  27,497  21.7

Total equity securities  $ 120,534  $ 7,947  $ 1,621  $ 126,860  100.0%

The Company enters into various collateral arrangements that require both the pledging and acceptance of fixed maturity securities as collateral with
derivative, repurchase agreement and reinsurance counterparties. Pledged fixed maturity securities are included in fixed maturity securities, available-for-sale
in the consolidated balance sheets. Fixed maturity securities received as collateral are held in separate custodial accounts and are not recorded on the
Company’s consolidated balance sheets. Subject to certain constraints, the Company is permitted by contract to sell or re-pledge collateral it receives;